

2

EX 56/20

ANUP KUMAR MITTAL Vs. M/S MONICA
MANUFACTURING CO.

27.01.2025

Present : Sh. Molvi Aijaz, Ld. Counsel for the DH.
None for the JDs.

Sh. A.K. Mehta, Ld. Counsel for the objector/Ms.
Radha Rani.

ASI Manoj Bhati, PS Geeta Colony

As report of ASI Manoj Bhati PS Geeta Colony, warrants of arrest issued against JD no. 2 remained unexecuted as resident of property bearing no. 12/48, Geeta Colony, Delhi, Smt. Radha Rani, w/o Sh. Jugal Kishore informed him that JD no. 2 is her brother-in-law who had vacated the said property 4 years back and now he resides in Sector 29 Noida. She further informed ASI Manoj Bhati that the said property bearing no. 12/48, Geeta Colony, Delhi stands in her name and in the name of her husband.

Ld. counsel for DH reiterates that JD no. 2 is residing at house no. 12/48, Geeta Colony, Delhi. He further submits that wife of JD no. 2 was discussing the settlement with the DH and during the settlement, she did not inform about the change of address of JD no. 2, and this excuse for a change of address is a device on the part of the relatives and well wishers of the JD No. 2 to enable the JD No. 2 avoid the process of the court and thereby frustrate decree of this Court.

It is further submitted by JD that the property bearing no. 12/48, Geeta Colony, Delhi was attached by order of this court, therefore, it is inexplicable how can alleged resident of said property say that the said property stands in their name.

Ld. counsel for DH requests for issuance of fresh warrants of arrest against JD no. 2.

Let fresh warrants of arrest be issued against JD No. 2 at the addresses as mentioned in the amended memo of parties to be executed through concerned SHO on filing of the PF and on subsistence allowance already deposited, returnable on **20.02.2025**.

Ld. Counsel for DH is directed to file the latest statement of the outstanding amount. DH shall also file an affidavit along with PF that there is no stay from the Higher Court on the present execution proceedings.

Notice be also issued to Sh. Jugal Kishore and Smt. Radha Rani stated to be resident of property bearing no. 12/48, Geeta Colony, Delhi-110051 to produce papers of the said property which they claim to be in their name.

Put up for filing of report by SHO, PS Geeta Colony, Delhi on the warrant of arrest against the JD No. 2 as well as production of the aforesaid documents by Sh. Jugal Kishore and Smt. Radha Rani on **20.02.2025**.

(SOMITRA KUMAR)
DJ-06, EAST/ KKD COURTS
DELHI/27.01.2025 (s)