

4

EX. No. 56/20

ANUP KUMAR MITTAL Vs. M/S MONICA
MANUFACTURING CO.

08.04.2025

Present : Sh. Molvi Aijaz Hussain, Ld. Counsel for the DH.
Smt. Madhubala/ wife of JD no. 2 in person.
Sh. Vineet Mehta (through VC) and Sh. Gaurav
Kochar, Ld. counsel for objectors Sh. Jugal Kishore,
Mrs. Radha Rani and Ms. Pallavi alongwith
Objector Ms. Pallavi and Mrs. Radha Rani.
Inspector Abhijeet Singh from PS Geeta Colony in
person

Inspector Abhijeet Singh submits that warrants of
arrest could not be executed upon the JD no. 2/ Mahender Pal
despite best efforts as JD no. 2 is not traceable and seeks more
time to execute the same.

At this stage, an application under Section 89 r/w
Section 151 CPC is filed on behalf of wife of JD no. 2 seeking
leave to explore the settlement and postponement of further
proceedings.

Prayer regarding postponement of the execution
proceedings is without merit and hence dismissed outrightly.

Wife of JD no. 2 i.e. Smt. Madhubala undertakes
that she will sell her property bearing i.e. Plot No. 2, Rani
Garden, Shastri Nagar, Delhi-110031 by finding a suitable buyer
within 15 days and will thereafter pay the amount related to the
present decree to the decree holder.

Separate statement of wife of JD no. 2 has been record in this regard.

Ld. counsel for DH submits that the wife of JD no. 2 has also previously undertaken to settle the matter with the DH. However, no fruitful result could be achieved.

Ld. counsel for DH seeks time to file reply to the objections qua first floor of property bearing no. 12/48, Geeta Colony Delhi.

Ld. counsel for objectors submits that objections qua ground and second floor of property no. 12/48, Geeta Colony, Delhi-110051 shall also be filed separately.

In view of statement of Smt. Madhubala/ wife of JD no. 2 that she wishes to make payment of decretal amount to the DH within 15 days after selling the property i.e. Plot No. 2, Rani Garden, Shastri Nagar, Delhi-110031 and in the interest of justice, execution of warrants of arrest against JD no. 2 stayed till NDOH.

JD no. 2 is directed to be appear in person on the NDOH.

Put up for appearance of JD no. 2/ payment of decretal amount in view of undertaking of wife of JD no. 2, on 26.04.2025.

(SOMITRA KUMAR)
DJ-06, EAST/ KKD COURTS
DELHI/08.04.2025 ^(R)