

13.02.2026

Present : Sh. Molvi Aijaz Hussain, Ld. Counsel for the DH.
None for the JDs.
Sh. A. K. Mehta and Ms. Pallavi Daem, Ld. Counsel
for the objectors no. 1, 2 and 3.

Report for non execution of warrants of arrest qua
JD no. 2 / Sh. Mahender Pal has been filed by SI Arvind Kumar
Saini on behalf of SHO PS Geeta Colony, Delhi.

Perused the same.

It is has been submitted by SI Arvind Kumar Saini
that mobile number of the JD no. 2 has been put on surveillance
and efforts are being made to trace him at the earliest.

Let fresh warrant of arrest be issued against JD no. 2
on filing of the PF to be executed through SHO concerned and on
subsistence allowance already deposited by DH, returnable on
NDOH. **Steps be taken within a week.**

SHO shall ensure that sincere efforts be made to
arrest JD no. 2.

In case of non execution of warrants of arrest,
concerned SHO is directed to be present in person before the
court with explanation.

Ld. Counsel for DH is directed to file the latest
statement of outstanding amount. DH shall also file an affidavit

alongwith PF that there is no stay from the Higher Court on the present execution proceedings.

Ld. counsel for the DH seeks time to file reply to the objections filed on behalf of objectors no. 1, 2 and 3. **Let the same be filed with advance copy to opposite party.**

Put up for filing of report by SHO concerned on the warrants of arrest against JD no. 2 and filing of reply to objections, on **13.03.2026**.

As requested, copy of this order be given dasti to Ld. counsel for DH and to SI Arvind Kumar Saini.

(GAURAV GUPTA)
DJ-06, EAST/ KKD COURTS
DELHI/13.02.2026 ^(R)